organic business).

In the following years you try to make the business more efficient, by optimising your cost price and
marketing approach. This is when you start earning money. However, when reaching the initial break
even point, you should already start thinking of adding another product or investing in scaling up
your operation (Figure 13).

59

Sensitivity analyses

Cost calculations are normally based on real costs (existing business) or assumptions (start-up
business). It is good also to analyse what happens when one or more of the factors changes considerably.
This could be positive or negative changes. Typical changes are fluctuations in the currency exchange
rate, but also higher or lower yields or changing market demand. A shortage of the crop may increase
local prices above what you have planned to be the organic premium price. Increases in cost of diesel
and energy have surprised many businesses in the recent past, so if you want to reduce your risks,
you need to make a sensitivity analysis. This means that besides the normal case you calculate a best
and worse case scenario. Table 5 provides an example of a sensitivity analysis.

Factor Normal case Best case Worst case

Yield + 10% - 20%

Exchange rate Cedi/EUR +10% - 10%

Transport cost - 5% + 20%

Marketing cost - 5% + 20%

Result cost price 0.86 0.75 0.99

Sales price 1.03 1.05 1.00

Profit/loss 0.17 0.30 0.01

Profit % 17% 29% 1%

Table 5: Example of a sensitivity analysis

It is unlikely that all these factors will change for the better or the worse at the same time. You can
also calculate worst and best case scenarios for each single factor.

Figure 13: Break even of costs and revenues; new investment

60

Cash flow management

For any business activity it is important to plan your financial needs in order not to have a working
capital shortage at a crucial time in your production or trade process, which would block your business
activities. Throughout the year there are significant changes in cash flow. The best way to get insight